STATE OF CALIFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES SCO ID: 4265-2010826-A2
STANDARD AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT
STD 213A (Rev. 4/2020)

AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER
CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED 2 PAGES 20-10826 A02

1.This Agreement Is entered Into between the Contracting Agency and the Contractor named below:
CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME

California Department of Public Health

CONTRAGTOR NAME

ProLInk Healthcare, LLC

2. The term of this Agresment Is:

START DATE

December 17, 2020

THROUGH END DATE

June 30, 2021

Purchasing Authority Number

3.The maximum amount of this Agreement after this Amendment Is:
$150,000,000.00
One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars and Zero Cents

4.The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part of the Agreement and
incorporated herein:

I. This amendment Is to add language and classifications needed to provide support to state/local vaccination sites.

I Exhibit A Is amended to Include classifications needed to provide support to state/local vaccination sites.

Iil. Exhibit B.1, Section F Amounts Payable shall now read as follows, The amounts payable under this agreement are outlined in Exhiblt B Attachment [ -
Express Response Terms and Conditions, and shall not exceed $150,000,000.00.
IV. Exhibit B, Attachment |, Rates and Hiring Fees,

Section 11 shall Include by reference additional vaccination support classifications as shown on the
attached Second Amendment to Staffing Agreement SA).

All other terms.and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES HERETO.

.CONTRACTOR
CONTRACTOR NAME (If other than an Individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)
Prolink Healthcare, LLC
CONTRACTOR BUSINESS ADDRESS Ty STATE ZIp
4600 Montgomery Rd. Suite 300 Cincinnati OH 45212
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING -\TmeE
Mark Arnett CFO

CONTRACTOR AU"HOR S RE DATE SIGNED
\ ,ﬂ".’
4 / j

24252

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

SCOID: 4265-2010826-A2

STANDARD AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT
STD 213A (Rev. 4/2020) AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER | Purchasing Authority Number
[] CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED PAGES 20-10826 "A02

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME
California Department of Public Health
CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS cmy STATE  |zIP
1616 Capitol Ave Sacramento CA 95814
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE
Amy Manasero Assistant Branch Chief

COl ING AGENCY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED
7 L ~
: A 2/d/202 )

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT-OF GENERAL SERVICES APPROVAL

EXEMPTION (If Applicable)
PCC1102
Executive Order N-25-20-COVID19

Page 2 of 2




5 0 A VDR T K AT L AN o T

N

NG A R A I R S A R D A T AR i | I S MV A A S S AT ot e e G Gt IR Lt S

PAESRELSES:

Aamer A At ay

Second Amendment to
Services Agreement
Between
California Department of Public Health and ProLink Healthcare LLC

This Second Amendment to Services Agreement (“Second Amendment”) is entered into by and

between California Department of Public Health (“Client”) and ProLink Healthcare LLC (“ProLink)
effective as of January 29, 2021 (“Amendment Effective Date™).

WHEREAS, California Department of Public Health and ProLink Healthcare LLC entered into a
Services Agreement with an effective date of December 17, 2020 (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, California Department of Public Health and ProLink Healthcare LLC entered into
an Amendment to Services Agreement with an effective date of December 28, 2020
(“Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, California Department of Public Health and ProLink Healthcare, LLC desire to
modify the Rates and Skill Sets as shown in Section 11 of Exhibit B Attachment I; and

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed hereto in
the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

The Rates and Hiring Fees in Section 11 of Exhibit B Attachment I shall be amended as follows
effective for Providers whose assignment begins on the Amendment Effective Date and thereafter
until mutually agreed by ProLink and Client:

Service Line or Skill Set Crisis Response

Hourly Bill Rate
Vaccination RN $140.00
Vaccination LVN $100.00
Pharmacist $170.00
Pharmacy Tech $90.00
Non-Clinical Support $55.00
Clinical Support $63.00

All other terms, conditions, and stipulations contained in the Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect and without any change or modification whatsoever, except in the event of any conflict
between this Second Amendment, Amendment, and the Agreement, this Second Amendment will
control. This Second Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts. Each counterpart
shall be deemed an original, but all counterparts together constitute one and the same instrument.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, upon signature by both parties, California Department of Public
Health and ProLink Healthcare LLC shall have agreed to and executed this Second Amendment by their
authorized representatives as of the Second Amendment Effective Date.

Californi Depailzent of Public Health PrOLWLC
By: |

Name U 4 /‘h/u(,( ,‘/(/,(y[wggﬂg Name: Mark Arnett

Title: il S /u 5 Title: CFO
Date: '?_/Li %LI R AgE Date: 2-4-2021




